

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5770 (JMF)

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5781 (JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Constitutional and statutory framework.....	2
II. The Presidential Memorandum.....	4
III. Events precipitating the Presidential Memorandum.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of review.....	7
II. Plaintiffs include jurisdictions and residents of jurisdictions that would lose representation if undocumented immigrants were excluded from the population base used for congressional apportionment.....	8
III. Defendants’ decision to exclude undocumented immigrants from the apportionment base violates Article I and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	10
A. The Constitution explicitly requires the population base for apportionment to include the whole number of persons in each State.....	10
B. Apportioning Representatives based on numbers other than the actual enumeration from the decennial census is also unconstitutional.....	24
IV. The Memorandum is <i>ultra vires</i> under the statutory scheme Congress enacted to implement the required decennial census and reapportionment of House seats.....	27
A. The Memorandum violates the statutory requirements to count the total population, and to report and use that total for apportionment purposes.....	27
B. The Memorandum violates the Census Act by producing apportionment figures that are not based solely on the decennial census.....	33
C. The Memorandum violates 2 U.S.C. § 2a by producing apportionment figures that are not based solely on a ministerial calculation.....	36
D. This Court has equitable authority to correct the Presidential Memorandum’s <i>ultra vires</i> mandates.....	38

- V. Alternatively, a preliminary injunction is warranted to prevent irreparable harm. 40
 - A. The Presidential Memorandum will deter immigrants and their households from responding to the 2020 census. 42
 - B. By depressing response rates, the Presidential Memorandum will irreparably degrade the quality of census data vital to public policymaking and cause Plaintiffs to lose federal funding. 47
 - C. Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed by Defendants’ efforts to reallocate political power away from their jurisdictions. 49
 - D. The balance of equities and public interest favor a preliminary injunction. 50
- CONCLUSION..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art I, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	3
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	38, 40
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	38
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. 441 (1845).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	40
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442, 1992 WL 672929 (1992).....	29, 30, 36, 37
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	5, 18, 34, 40

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... *passim*

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... *passim*

Faiveley Transport. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....41

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR) v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....12, 13, 19, 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

Garza v. County of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)14

Greene v. United States,
79 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1996).....30

Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
784 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)41

Hake v. Citibank, N.A.,
No. 19-MC-125 (JGK), 2020 WL 1467132 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)41

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), *rev’d on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....39

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....30

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....46

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....38

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....31

Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....50

Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n,
757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....39

Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....30

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F. 3d. 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2002)38, 39

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....41

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....51

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff’d* 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) *passim*

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
- - - F.3d - - - , 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)30

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....12

Ramos v. Nielsen,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)7

Saget v. Trump,
345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)7

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....39

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)50

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....24, 25, 27

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....14, 15, 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....49

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 50

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996).....18, 24

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Level Glob. Inv'rs, L.P.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....41

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2(a)5
 2 U.S.C. § 2a..... *passim*
 2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)..... *passim*
 2 U.S.C. § 2a(b)3
 2 U.S.C. § 141.....30
 3 U.S.C. § 3.....3
 13 U.S.C. § 2.....3
 13 U.S.C. § 4.....3
 13 U.S.C. § 141.....3, 28, 36
 13 U.S.C. § 141(a)2, 3, 27, 28
 13 U.S.C. § 141(b) *passim*
 Act of June 18, 1929, § 228
 Act of June 18, 1929, § 2228, 31
 Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68 -175, 43 Stat. 253.....13
 Pub. L. No. 71-962, § 6(b).....30
 Pub. L. No. 76-481.....19
 Pub. L. No. 77-291, § 1.....29

Rules & Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. at 553323, 25
 Exec. Order 13,768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....7
 Exec. Order No. 13,880, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 11, 2019).....51
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8

Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....21, 32

Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5525, 5526 (Feb. 8, 2018).....32

Letter from Assistant Attorney Gen. Carol T. Crawford to Honorable Jeff Bingaman (Sept. 22, 1989), 135 Cong. Rec. S22,521 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1989).....20

Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679, 44,680 (July 23, 2020)..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

67 Cong. Rec. 7078 (Apr. 7, 1926).....29

71 Cong. Rec. (Mar. 2 1929)29

71 Cong. Rec. 1821 (May 23, 1929).....19, 31

71 Cong. Rec. 1858 (1929).....37

71 Cong. Rec. 1910 (May 25, 1929).....19

71 Cong. Rec. 1958 (May 27, 1929).....19

71 Cong. Rec. 2065 (1929).....31

71 Cong. Rec. 2451 (June 6, 1929).....19

1980 Census: Counting Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, & Fed. Services of the Comm. on Gov’tal Affairs (1980 Census), 96th Cong. 10 (1980).....20

Census Act of 1790, S. 101, 1st Cong. § 5, (1790).....19

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1865).....15

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2767 (1866).....16, 17

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 705 (1866).....17

Cong. Rec. H4372 (Apr. 11, 1940).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 1787 (1940).....19

Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 31 (Mar. 14, 2019).....21

Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 12 (Feb. 12, 2020)21

S. Rep. No. 2, 71st Cong., 1st Sess.36

Statement from the President Regarding Apportionment (July 21, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-regarding-apportionment/>6

Other Authorities

1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....14

Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/inhabitant>22

The Federalist No. 36.....25

The Federalist No. 54.....14

The Founders’ Constitution 102-03 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987)25

Full Transcript: Trump’s 2020 State of the Union Address, N.Y. Times (Feb. 5, 2020)7

Joseph T. Sneed III, *Footprints on the Rocks of the Mountain: An Account of the Enactment of the Fourteenth Amendment* 28 (1997)15, 41

Julie Hirschfeld Davis, *Trump Calls Some Unauthorized Immigrants ‘Animals’ in Rant*, N.Y. Times (May 16, 2018)7

Nick Miroff, *Trump suspends Global Entry, traveler programs for New York residents over ‘sanctuary’ policies*, Wash. Post (last updated Feb 6, 2020)7

Remarks by President Trump at Signing of H.R. 3401 (July 1, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-signing-h-r-3401/>6

Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure (July 5, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-marine-one-departure-51/>6

Remarks by President Trump on Citizenship and the Census (July 11, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-citizenship-census/>6, 51

Statement from U.S. Census Bureau Director Steven Dillingham: Delivering a Complete and Accurate 2020 Census Count (Aug. 3, 2020), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2020/delivering-complete-accurate-count.html>.....46

U.S. Census Bureau, *2020 Census: Nonresponse Followup*, (June 19, 2020), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-kits/2020/nonresponse-followup.html>.....45
